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KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN CHHATTISGARH


†3316. SHRI ARUN SAO:

SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to open new Kendriya Vidyalayas across the country and if so, the State-wise, area wise and district-wise details thereof including Chhattisgarh;

(b) whether the Government has received any proposal regarding opening of new

Kendriya Vidyalaya in gram panchayat-Lachhanpur, tehsil-Mungeli district-

Mungeli, block headquarters- Bilha and Baloda Barar block or Bharatpura State-

Chhattisgarh;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the time by which the said Kendriya Vidyalayas are likely to be opened?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)


(a) Proposals for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are considered only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India/State Governments /
Union Territories Administrations thereby committing resources for setting up a new KV as well as the availability of necessary sanction of the Government. The proposals received from various sponsoring authorities for opening of new KVs also have to compete among other proposals under the “Challenge Method”. 50 new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) were sanctioned in the country in March 2019. State/district-wise details of these 50 KVs including Chhattisgarh are annexed.

(b) & (c) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has informed that proposal for opening of a new KV at Mungeli, Distt. Mungeli, Chhattisgarh has been received from the State Government. The proposal has been found fulfilling the pre-requisites under civil sector.
The proposal has now to compete with the other proposals under the “Challenge Method”. No proposals have been received from the State Government of Chhattisgarh for opening of new KVs at block headquarters- Bilha and Baloda Barar block or Bharatpura.


(d) All the proposals for opening of new KVs received from various sponsoring authorities are scrutinized by the “Challenge Method Committee” which assesses the proposals on case to case basis with regard to the prescribed parameters before processing the proposals for approval of the competent authority. As such no time frame can be given in this regard.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3316 FOR 9th DECEMBER, 2019 RAISED BY SHRI ARUN SAO & SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI,
HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA IN CHHATTISGARH

DETAILS OF 50 NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
SANCTIONED IN THE COUNTRY IN MARCH, 2019

S.N. Name of State/UT S.N. NAME OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA / DISTRICT
1. Uttarakhand 1. Khatima, Distt. Udham Singh Nagar

2. 5th Bn, SSB Champawat, Distt. Champawat
2. Uttar Pradesh 3. Aayer, Distt. Varanasi

4. Railway Idgah, Distt. Agra
5. 39th Bn. SSB (Hqrs.), Gadaniya, PaliaKalan, Distt. LakhimpurKhiri
6. Sumerpur, Distt. Hamirpur
7. 59th Bn SSB, Nanpara, Distt. Behraich
8. Madhupuri, Distt. Fatehpur

3. Bihar 9. 205 Cobra CRPF Bn., Barachatti   (LWE), Distt. Gaya
10. 45th BN SSB, Beerpur, Distt. Supaul

4. Odisha 11. Champua, Distt. Keonjhar
12. Chatrapur, Distt. Ganjam
13. Gunupur, Distt. Rayagada
14. Anandpur, Distt. Keonjhar

5 Chhattisgarh 15. GC CRPF Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur
16. Kondagaon (LWE). Distt. Kondagaon

       6. Jammu & Kashmir 17. Jodhpur, Distt. Doda
18. GandohBhalessa, Distt. Doda

7. Assam 19. 210 Cobra, CRPF BN Dalgaon, Distt. Darrang
20. N.F.RailwayRangapara, Distt. Sonitpur

8. Haryana 21. GC, CRPF, Sonepat, Distt. Sonipat
22. CRPF Kadarpur, Gurgaon, Distt.Gurgaon
23. KotreKhasBilaspur, Distt. Yamunanagar

9. Andhra Pradesh 24. Kandukur Town, Distt. Prakasam
25. Irlapadu Village, Nadendla, Distt. Guntur

10. Madhya Pradesh 26. Anuppur, Distt. Anuppur
27. Shamgarh, Distt. Mandsaur
28. CRPF, GC, AB Road, Nayagaon, Gwalior, Distt. Gwalior
29. Agar-Malwa, Distt. Agar-Malwa
30. Alirajpur, Distt. Alirajpur

11. Arunachal Pradesh 31. Daporijo, Distt. Upper Subansri
32. Namsai, Distt. Namsai
33. Hayuliang, Distt. Anjaw

12. Jharkhand 34. Koderma, Distt. Koderma
35. SaraiKelakharsawan, Distt. Saraikela
36. SER Dangoaposi, Distt. West Singhbhum

13. Rajasthan 37. Railway Colony Bandikui, Distt. Dausa
38. Pratapgarh, Distt. Pratapgarh

14. Tamil Nadu 39. Udumalpet, Distt. Tiruppur
40. ITBP Idayapatti, Distt. Madurai
41. ITBP Shivgangai, Illupaikudi, Distt. Shivgangai
42. BSF Campus, Kittampalayam, Distt. Coimbatore

15. West Bengal 43. N.F.R. New Jalpaiguri, Distt. Jalpaiguri
44. GC CRPF SiliguriDistt. Darjeeling

16. Karnataka 45. Railway Yashwanthpur, Distt. Bengaluru
46. Sadalga, Distt. Belgaum

17. Tripura 47. BSF Gokulnagar, Distt. Sepahijala
18. Kerala 48. Thrikkakara, Distt. Ernakulam
19. Himachal Pradesh 49. Dharampur, Distt. Mandi
20. Maharashtra 50. Gadchiroli (LWE), Distt. Gadchiroli

